## CHAPTER 71.

## Published April 1.

An Act for the revision of the General Laws of the State of Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Governor to appoint revisors of general laws.

Duty of revis-

OTS.

SECTION 1. The governor shall, without delay, after the passage of this act, appoint three competent persons as revisors, whose duty it shall be to collect, compile, and digest the general laws of this state for the purpose of preparing a new edition of such laws for publication, and that said revisors report such compilation to the adjourned session of this legislature, the present year, and said revisors shall accompany their report with such proposed amendments as they may think proper to suggest.

SEC. 2. It shall also be the duty of said revisors to prepare a code of practice and pleading for the government of civil actions in this state, which code shall conform as nearly to the code now in use in the State of New York as the constitution of this state and the organization of its jadiciary will permit, and said revisors shall likewise report such code of procedure to the legislature at the time proscribed in the foregoing section.

Substitution.

Compensation.

SEC. 3. Should either of said revisors refuse to act or become incapable of acting through sickness or other cause, it shall be the duty of the governor to appoint some suitable person in his stead, but no person so appointed shall be removed by the governor.

SEC. 4. Said revisors shall receive such compensation for their services, not less than \$2 50 per day, as the legislature may see proper to allow.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1856.